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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the existing textile parks established in the country along with employment generated through these parks,
State-wise;

(b) whether any assessment has been made to evaluate the performance of the existing textile parks in the country and if so, the details and outcome thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up some new integrated textile parks in the country to create world class infrastructure;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the fund allocated for the purpose during the last three years and the current year, State-wise and the time by which the parks are likely to be set up; and

(e) the employment likely to be generated as a result thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI ANAND SHARMA)

(a): The status of the existing 61 textile parks under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks is placed at Annexure-I & II. The estimated employment, both direct & indirect to be generated through 61 parks is 10.38 Lakhs.

(b): An evaluation study was conducted to assess & review the Scheme. Salient recommendations & observations are at Annexure-III.

(c): Since Scheme for Integrated Textiles Park is a demand driven Scheme, parks shall be sanctioned after receiving proper proposals and employment generation cannot be estimated now. The funds allocated for last three year and current year is placed at Annexure-IV. The 12th Five Year Plan allocation under the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Park is Rs. 1900 Crores.

ANNEXURE-I

SITP Parks Status: 40 parks approved earlier

S. Project % of Grant Location Date of Estimated GOI`s Grant Undrawn
NO Name  released to   Approval Project  Contri-  Rele Grant
   the SPV Cost bution ased
         (Rs crore)

1 Hyderabad  52%  Mahboob  01.07.2006 58.00  23.20  12.00 11.20
 Hi-tech    Nagar, AP
Weaving
Park

2 Hindupur 60%  Ananthpur, AP 01.07.2006 102.27  40.00  24.00 16.00
Vyapar
Apparel
Park
 Limited


3 Pochampally   100%  Pochampally,  01.07.2006 34.00  13.60  13.60 Completed
 Handloom   AP
 Park
 Limited

4 Brandix  100%  Vishakha- 01.07.2006 134.42  40.00  40.00 Completed
 India     patnam AP
 Apparel
 City Private
 Limited

5 MAS Fabric  60%  Nellore, AP 20.03.2008 254.70  40.00  24.00 16.00
 Park (India
 Ltd

6 Gujarat Eco  100%  Surat, GJ 25.11.2005 128.75  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Textile
 Park Limited

7 Mundra SEZ   100%  Kutch, GJ 03.02.2006 103.53  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Textile &
 Apparel
 Park Limited

8 Fairdeal  90%  Surat, GJ 25.09.2007 105.63  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Textile
 Park Pvt Ltd

9 Vraj  90%  Kheda, GJ 01.07.2006 105.40  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Integrated
 Textile
 Park Limited

10 Sayana   90%  Surat, GJ 20.03.2008 116.77  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Textile
 Park Ltd

11 Surat Super  90%  Surat, GJ 01.07.2006 104.76  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Yarn Limited

12 Metro Hi- 90%  Ichal-  25.11.2005 106.50  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Tech Cooperative   karanji, MH
 Park Limited

13 Pride india  90%  Ichal-  03.02.2006 58.19  23.28  20.95 2.33
 cooperative    karanji, MH
 Textile park
 Limited


14 Baramati Hi   87%  Baramati, MH 01.07.2006 108.52  40.00  34.83 5.17
 Tech Textile
 Park Limited

15 Purna Global  55%  Hingoli, MH 16.05.2008 107.29  40.00  22.02 17.98
 Textiles Park
 Ltd

16 Shri Dhairyashil30%  Ichal-  01.07.2006 72.25  28.90  8.67 20.23
 Mane Textile Park   karanji, MH
 Co-op Society
 Limited

17 The Great  30%  Perundurai, TN 03.02.2006 149.45  40.00  12.00 28.00
 Indian Linen &
 Textile
 Infrastructure
 Company

18 SIMA Textile  30%  Cuddalore, TN 25.11.2005 111.60  40.00  12.00 28.00
 Processing Centre

19 Palladam Hi- 100%  Palladam, TN 03.02.2006 55.42  22.17  22.17 Completed
 Tech Weaving park

20 Komarapalayam  90%  Komara  01.07.2006 34.82  13.93  12.54 1.39
 Hi-Tech Weaving   palayam, TN
 Park Ltd.

21 Karur   100%  Karur, TN 21.03.2007 116.10  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Integrated
 Textile Park

22 Madurai  100%  Madurai, TN 05.03.2007 78.76  31.50  31.43 0.07
 Integrated
 Textile
 Park Ltd

23 Jaipur   60%  Kishangarh, RJ 25.11.2005 96.81  38.72  23.24 15.48
 Texweaving
 Park Limited

24 Kishangarh  90%  Kishangarh, RJ 01.07.2006 110.57  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Hi-Tech Textile
 Park Limited

25 Next Gen  60%  Pali, RJ 21.03.2007 101.40  40.00  24.00 16.00
 Textile Park
 Pvt Ltd


26 Jaipur   80%  Jaipur, RJ 16.05.2008 60.15  24.06  19.27 4.79
 Integrated
 Texcraft
 Park Pvt
 Ltd

27 Lotus  100%  Barnala, PB 05.03.2007 108.52  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Integrated
 Tex Park

28 Rhythm   90%  Nawanshehar, PB 16.05.2008 110.72  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Textile &
 Apparel
 Park Ltd

29 Ludhiana  60%  Ludhiana, PB 18.12.2008 116.19  40.00  24.00 16.00
 Integrated
 Textile Park Ltd

30 EIGMEF   60%  Kolkata, WB      01.07.2006 130.50  40.00  24.00 16.00
 Apparel
 Park Limited

31 Doddabalapur  100%  Doddabalapur,  01.07.2006 80.25  32.10  32.10 Completed
 Integerated    Karnataka
 Textile Park

32 CLC Textiile  30%  Chhindwara, MP 18.12.2008 95.65  38.26  11.48 26.78
 Park Pvt Ltd

33 Latur   100%  Latur,   16.05.2008` 102.61  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Integrated    Maharashtra
 Textile Park

34 RJD Integrated  100%  Surat, GJ 16.05.2008 106.50  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Textile Park

35 Deesan   60%  Dhule,   16.05.2008 103.12  40.00  24.00 16.00
 Infrastructure   Maharashtra
 Pvt.Ltd

36 Asmeeta  90%  Bhiwandi,  16.05.2008 200.80  40.00  36.00 4.00
 Infratech    Maharashtra
 Pvt Ltd

37 Islampur  100%  Islampur 16.05.2008 102.39  40.00  40.00 Completed
 Integrated
 Textile
 Park Pvt.Ltd.


38 Vaigai Hi- 10%  Tamilnadu 25.08.2009 61.01  24.40  2.44 21.96
 Tech Weaving Park

39 Kanchipuram  0%  Tamilnadu 12.04.2010 83.83  33.53  0.00 33.53
 AACM Handloom
 Silk Park

40 Bharat Fabtex  10%  Pali, RJ 26.02.2009 103.08  40.00  4.00 36.00
  and Corporate
 Park Pvt Ltd.

 Total (40)         4121.23  1427.65  1046.74 380.92

Cancelled Parks

ANNEXURE-II

Details of 21 newly sanctioned projects

S.No. Project Number State Project Estimate Estimate Activity cost   investment Employment
      (Rs. in  (Rs.   Nos.
      Crore)  In Crore)

1 Lepakshi Integrated  Andhra   103.98  659.63  15000  Knitting ,
 Textile Park, Anantpur Pradesh        Home Textiles/
            Handlooms/
            Embroidery,
            Readymade
            Garmenting,

2 Whitegold Integrated  Andhra   105.01  578.98  6500  Spinning,
 Spentex Park, Ranga  Pradesh        Weaving, Readymade
 Reddy District          Garmenting, Knitwear

3 Kejriwal   Gujarat  113.59  401.86  5198  PFY/FDY, Texturising,
 Integrated Textile          Weaving, Embroidery
 Park Pvt Ltd, Surat

4 Himachal   Himachal  103.90  335.46  12100
 Textiles   Pradesh
 Park, Una

5 Jammu &Kashmir   J&K  47.11  141.95  10083  Spinning, Weaving,
 Integrated           Processing, Garmenting,
 Textiles           Sizing, Yarn Dyeing,
 Park, Kathua          Polyster Texturising,


            Tufting, Packing
6 Gulbarga   Karnataka 49.09  18.11  10935  Apparel Unit
 Textiles
 Park,
 Gulbarga

7 Khed    Maharashtra 104.67  974.56  9250  Garmenting & Converting,
 Textile           Wider width Weaving,
 Park, Pune          Narrow width weaving

8 Birla I   Maharashtra 121.40  305.28  11935  Weaving, Dyeing & Processing,
 ntegrated           Carpet manufacturing,
 Textile Park,           Garmenting, Embroidery,
 Amaravati          Design & Graphic, Packaging

9 Kagal Industrial Maharashtra 106.83 289.00 5000 Spinning, Garmenting, Weaving
 Textiles
 Technology
 Park, Kolhapur

10 Sundararao   Maharashtra 105.81  430.76  3400  Spinning, Weaving units,
 Solanke Cooperative          Weaving Preparatory,
 Textile Park, Beed         Processing unit,

            Garment unit
11 Kallappana   Maharashtra 109.45  326.83  2224  Weaving, Sizing &
 Awade Textiles           Warping, Garmenting,
 Park, Kolhapur          processing

12 Asiatic Cooperative  Maharashtra  101.03  330.00  2500  Weaving, Sizing,
 Powerloom Textiles         Processing, Garmenting
 Park, Solapur

13 Rajasthan Integrated Rajasthan 296.51 552.37 91000 Garmenting, machine-units
 Apparel City, Bhiwadi

14 Mewar Integrated  Rajasthan  112.00  220.00  27500  Weaving(Shuttleless &
 Textiles Park, Bhilwara,        Airjet & Looms) Garminting

15 Jaipur    Rajasthan 101.94  118.94  88550  Hand Knotting,
 Kaleen Park
 Ltd., Dausa

16 Himmada   Rajasthan 111.59  375.08  15000  Textile Processing
 Integrated
 Textiles Park,
 Balotra

17 SLS Textile   Tamil Nadu 126.20  145.22   21030  Spinning, Weaving,
 Park, Bagalur          Sizing & Wraping,
 Garmenting


18 Pallavada   Tamil Nadu 117.07  335.77  26300  Mobiltech,Meditech,
 Technical          Buildtech, Agrotech,
 Textiles           Hometech
 Park Ltd.,
 Chennai

19 Edison    Tripura  63.22  211.67  5258  Weaving, Dyeing,
 Integrated           Garmenting, Embrodiery
 Textiles
 Park, Agartala

20 Shri Lakshmi   U.P.  119.08  1102.65  7000  Polymers, weaving,
 Cotsyn Ltd.,           KanpurGarmenting,
            Yarn Dying, Printing,
            HDPE Woven fabrics,
            Technical Textiles,
            Corrugated Box
            Manufcturing, Polybag
            Making, Paper tube
            unit, PVC Sheet film.

21 Hosiery Park, Howrah, West Bengal 110.32  458.00  12600  Vest/ Briefs, Ready
      2329.80  8312.12  388363  made(Children wear),
            Knitting / Fabric
            Manufacturers, Printing,
            Packaging, Plastic bag
            making, Embroidery,
            Woven Label, Gloves,
            Socks

ANNEXURE-III

Subject : Report of Evaluation Study on Scheme for Integrated Textiles Park by M/s Spectrum Planning (India) Limited submitted in January 2013.

The Terms of Reference of the study broadly covers the evaluation of progress of implementation of SITP, identification of critical success factors and major bottlenecks, recommendations for improving the effectiveness of the scheme further; assess the strategic importance of SITP for development of textile industry, comparison with other similar schemes of GoI, assessing the ability of the Scheme in attracting FDI, giving recommendation on any modifications of the Scheme.

Study Findings- Evaluation of SITP

The salient findings are as under:

# The impact on overall economy, environment of the region, employment generation and other social aspects have been observed to be quite encouraging.

# The Scheme has created high-class assets for the Textile Industry in the country to upgrade its technologies and enhance competitiveness.


# With 40% grant support (unlike 75% grant support of previous schemes of textile ministry and the present scheme of IIUS of DIPP, the Scheme has been able to leverage industry investment significantly (4 times of the grant support so far).

# Scheme has been able to incentivize textile entrepreneurs-small & big to set up over 592 operational units so far in 26 Parks spread across nine states and has ensured meeting its primary objectives of world-class infrastructure, environmental compliances, social well being and long term economic development.

# The Scheme has been instrumental in development of wide range of models for green field clusters from a 1000 acre FDI driven integrated cluster, to a 100 acre power loom cluster and a 20 acre handloom cluster.

# SITP offered incentive in the form of grant of Rs 40 Crores. The first tranche of Rs 4 crore was given such that the SPV could commence the developmental activity without waiting for bank loan sanction. Once the Government grant is received, it encourages the participating shareholders to start contributing their equity share, as many small manufacturers are diffident to make the first contribution. The Government grant also helps the bank to recognize the seriousness of the Government in the project and favourably evaluate sanction of bank loan.

# Based on the evaluation, it is assessed that SITP is an asset for the development of textile industries in India by providing state of art infrastructure, integrated common facilities, economic & social development and a new place in global markets.

ANNEXURE-IV

Fund Allocation under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP)

S. No. Year Allocation

1. 2009-10  397.00

2. 2010-11  400.00

3. 2011-12  347.00

4. 2012-13  132.00

 Total  1276.00
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